The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash and short-term deposits. These deposits are held to fund the Group’s
ongoing and future drug development activities. Cash at bank of $2,981,215 earns interest at floating rates based on daily and “at call” bank deposit rates. Held to
maturity investments of $2,615,000 are made for varying periods of between three to six months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn
interest at the respective term deposit rates. Refer to Note 9 of the financial statements for details on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2014.

46

Filer: Progen Pharmaceuticals Limited
Form Type: 20-F
Project: pgla20141027_20f

Document Type: 20-F
Description: FORM 20-F

Sequence:
Created By: RDG Filings
Created At: 11/12/2014 5:02:32 AM EST

46

Table Of Contents

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the weighted average interest rates applicable to the Group’s cash and short-term deposits in existence at the
reporting date.

At June 30, 2014, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity would have been

affected as follows:

   Post tax loss

(Higher)/Lower
   Equity

Higher/(Lower)

   2014   2013   2014   2013

Consolidated
+ 0.5% (50 basis points) (2013 +1.0%)   27,981   85,628   27,981   85,628
- 1.0% (100 basis points) (2013: -1.0%)   (55,962)   (85,628)   (55,962)   (85,628)

The sensitivity in interest rates were determined based on historical movements over the past two years and management expectations of reasonable movements.

ITEM 12. DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES OTHER THAN EQUITY SECURITIES

Not applicable.

PART II

ITEM 13. DEFAULTS, DIVIDEND ARREARAGES AND DELINQUENCIES

None.

ITEM 14. MATERIAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE RIGHTS OF SECURITY HOLDERS AND USE OF PROCEEDS

None.

ITEM 15. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Management of the Company maintain disclosure controls and procedures as such term is defined in Rules 13 a-15 (e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities

[…]

The Group’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s cash and short-term deposits. These deposits are held to fund the Group’s ongoing and
future drug development activities. Cash at bank of $2,981,215 earns interest at floating rates based on daily and “at call” bank deposit rates. Held to maturity
investments of $2,615,000 are made for varying periods of between three to six months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest
at the respective term deposit rates. Refer to note 9 for details on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2014.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the weighted average interest rates applicable to the Group’s cash and short-term deposits in existence at the reporting
date.

At 30 June 2014, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax loss and equity would have been affected
as follows:

Post tax loss

(Higher)/Lower

Equity
Higher/(Lower)

   2014   2013   2014   2013
   $   $   $   $
Consolidated
+ 0.5% / 50 basis points (2013: + 1.0%)   27,981   85,628   27,981   85,628
- 1.0% / 100 basis points (2013: - 1.0%)   (55,962)   (85,628)   (55,962)   (85,628)

The sensitivity in interest rates were determined based on historical movements over the past two years and management expectations of reasonable movements.

Investments
Investments are made in accordance with a Board approved Investment Policy. Investments are typically in bank bills and held to maturity investments.  Policy
stipulates the type of investment able to be made. The objective of the policy is to maximise interest income within agreed upon creditworthiness criteria.

F-33

Filer: Progen Pharmaceuticals Limited
Form Type: 20-F
Project: pgla20141027_20f

Document Type: 20-F